PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| Walter Dorwin Teague Associates, Inc. | 11/09/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | American Seating Company | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 401 American Seating Center | |
| City: | Grand Rapids | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 49504-4499 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29239051 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)222-2318

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6167522318

Email: patents@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: Charles E. Burpee

Address Line 1: 900 Fifth Third Center

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503-2487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 015028.113449

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles E. Burpee

Total Attachments: 1

source=American Seating 3#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 29

PATENT REEL: 016839 FRAME: 0577

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR, Walter Dorwin Teague Associates, Inc., a Washington corporation, having a place of business at 2727 Western Avenue, #200, Seattle, Washington 98121, sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, American Seating Company, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 401 American Seating Center, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49504-4499, and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries in and to the following patent application and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein:

PATENT APPLICATION

Title

Inventors

Application No.

Transportation Seat

Bernard A. Herold, III et al 29/239,051

ASSIGNOR further sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to all legal equivalents of said patents in foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said patent application and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments, and affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said inventions, said patent application, and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

WALTER DORWIN TEAGUE ASSOCIATES, INC.

Name: John Barratt Title: President

PATENT

REEL: 016839 FRAME: 0578

1163413-1

RECORDED: 12/01/2005